

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KALSHIEX, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-03257 (JMC)

BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Stephen W. Hall
D.C. Bar No. 366892
Better Markets, Inc.
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 4008
Washington, DC 20006
202-549-3382
shall@bettermarkets.org

Counsel for Better Markets, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT EGCs FALL INTO TWO SEPARATE CATEGORIES OF PROHIBITED EVENT CONTRACTS..... 4

A. EGCs Involve Gaming. 5

B. EGCs Involve Activity That Is Unambiguously Illegal Under Many State Laws 8

II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT EGCs ARE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST 10

A. EGCs Do Not Provide Reliable Hedging or Price Discovery Tools..... 10

B. EGCs Would Threaten Election Integrity 12

C. EGCs Would Be Ripe Targets for Market Manipulation 16

D. EGCs Would Also Serve As Vehicles for Other Forms of Investor Victimization..... 19

III. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER DESERVES DEFERENCE..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ad Hoc Telecom. Users Committee v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	22
<i>Ball v. Gilbert</i> , 53 Mass. 397 (1847).....	14
<i>Bettis v. Reynolds</i> , 34 N.C. 344 (1851).....	14
<i>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-909 (W.D. Tex.).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Crass</i> , 203 S.W. 708 (Ky. 1918).....	15
<i>David v. Ransom</i> , 1 Greene 383 (Iowa 1848)	14
<i>Leverett v. Stegal</i> , 23 Ga. 259 (1857).....	15
<i>McLennan v. Whidon</i> , 48 S.E. 201, 120 Ga. 666 (1904).....	15
<i>Merchants’ Savings, Loan & Trust Co. v. Goodrich</i> , 75 Ill. 554 (1874).....	15
<i>Nichols v. Mudgett</i> , 32 Vt. 546 (1860).....	16
<i>Quarles v. State</i> , 24 Tenn. 561 (1845).....	16
<i>R&W Technical Servs., Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Shumate v. Commonwealth</i> , 56 Va. 653 (1860)	15
<i>Stoddard v. Martin</i> , 1 R.I. 1 (1828).....	15
<i>Wroth v. Johnson</i> , 4 H. & McH. 284 (Md. Gen. Ct. 1799)	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	9

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 5.....	11
7 U.S.C. § 7.....	6, 8, 21
7 U.S.C. § 9	18
7 U.S.C. § 13	18
31 U.S.C. § 5362.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Altman, <i>Political Betting Market Raises Questions About Insider Trading</i> , TIME (Oct. 6 2015).....	16
Alex Klein, <i>InTrade And Jon Hunstman: Why the Media’s Faith in the Internet Betting Ring Is Foolish</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Jun. 21, 2011).....	17
Better Markets, <i>Comment Letter to CFTC re KalshiEx, LLC’s Proposed Political Event Contract</i> (Sept. 25, 2024).....	2
Better Markets, <i>Standing up to the Lawless Crypto Industry</i> (Feb. 15, 2024)	19
Brad Plumer, <i>How to Swing the Prediction Markets and Boost Mitt Romney’s Fortunes</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 23, 2012)	17
Cambridge English Dictionary	6
Cary Deck, Shengle Lin, & David Porter, <i>Affecting Policy by Manipulating Prediction Markets: Experimental Evidence</i> , 85 J. ECON. BEHAV. & ORG. 48 (2013).....	12

CFTC No-Action Letter, No. 93-66 (June 18, 1993).....	23
CFTC Order	passim
COMMODITIES FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION, <i>The Economic Purpose of Futures Markets and How They Work</i>	11
Dave Aron & Matt Jones, <i>States’ Big Gamble on Sports Betting</i> , 12 UNLV GAMING L. J. 53 (2021)	23
Dennis M. Kelleher, Jason Grimes, and Andres Chovil, <i>Securities—Democratizing Equity Markets With And Without Exploitation: Robinhood, Gamestop, Hedge Funds, Gamification, High Frequency Trading, And More</i> , 44 W. NEW ENG. L. REV. 51 (2022).....	20
Jeffrey Steven Gordon, <i>Silence for Sale</i> , 71 ALA. L. REV. 1109 (2020).....	13, 14
Kalshi Brief.....	7, 8, 18, 20
Katherine Sayre, <i>A Psychiatrist Tried to Quit Gambling. Betting Apps Kept Her Hooked</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 18, 2024).....	20
Letter from Vincent McGonagle, Dir., Div. of Mkt. Oversight, to Neil Quigley, Deputy Vice-Chancellor, Research, Victoria Univ. of Wellington, (Oct. 29, 2014).....	23
Lynn A. Stout, <i>Derivatives and the Legal Origin of the 2008 Credit Crisis</i> , 1 HARV. BUS. L. REV. 1 (2011)	11
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 750.301	6
Miriam A. Cherry & Robert L. Rogers, <i>Prediction Markets and the First Amendment</i> , 2008 U. ILL. L. REV. 833 (2008)	11
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Wagering on Elections? Not a Smart Bet</i> (Sept. 17, 2014).....	17
Paul W. Rhode & Koleman S. Strumpf, <i>Historical Presidential Betting Markets</i> , 18 J. OF ECON. PERSP. 127 (2004).....	8
Paul W. Rhode & Koleman S. Strumpf, <i>Manipulating Political Stock Markets: A Field Experiment and a Century of Observational Data</i> (Jan. 2007).....	17
Timothy E. Lynch, <i>Derivatives: A Twenty-First Century Understanding</i> , 43 LOY. U. CHI. L. J. 1 (2011)	11
U.S. COMMODITIES FUTURES COMMISSION, <i>Order Prohibiting the Listing or Trading of Political Event Contracts</i> (Apr. 2, 2012)	22, 23

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26	1
Local Civil Rule 7	1

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 40.11	5, 21
Commodity Futures Trading Commission, <i>Concept Release on the Appropriate Regulatory Treatment of Event Contracts</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 25669 (May 7, 2008)	18, 21
